
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Jem Duducu 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Carol Melvin 

John Morse 

John Oswell 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2015 
 

 

Time: 7.15 PM OR ON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS THE LATER 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: Monday, 7 September 2015 

 Contact: Ainsley Gilbert/Jon Pitt 
Tel: (01895) 250692/277655 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2015 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is
[...]
dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 51 Wieland Road, 
Northwood 
17990/APP/2015/2372 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey, 6-bed detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
and basement with associated 
parking and amenity space 
involving demolition of existing 
detached dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

1 - 14 
 

Plans 
58 - 67 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 19 Woodlands 
Avenue, Ruislip 
68835/APP/2015/2369 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Single storey side/rear extension 
involving demolition of attached 
garage to side. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

15 - 28 
 

Plans 
68 - 75 



 

7 Footway adjacent to 
Autocentre 
Northwood, Pinner 
Road, Northwood 
67084/APP/2015/2708 
 
 

 
 

The installation of a 17.5 street 
works pole supporting 6 no. 
antennas and 2 no. 300mm 
dishes, 4 no. ground based radio 
equipment cabinets, 1 no. slimline 
meter cabinet and ancillary 
development. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

29 - 42 
 

Plans 
76 - 80 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

8 Enforcement Report 43 - 50 

9 Enforcement Report 51 - 56 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 15th September 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

51 WIELAND ROAD NORTHWOOD

Two storey, 6-bed detached dwelling with habitable roofspace and basement

with associated parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing

detached dwelling

25/06/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 17990/APP/2015/2372

Drawing Nos: Tree Statement
5205/PL/LP
5205/A101 Rev F
Design and Access Statement Ref: 5205/PL/DAS Rev C
5205/A102 Rev E
00614 Sheet 2 of 3
00614 Sheet 3 of 3
5205/PL/02 Rev A
00614 Sheet 1 of 3
5205/A103 Rev D

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November

2012) states that development will not be permitted if the layout and appearance fail t
[...]
 Councils Local Plan : Part 1 - Strategic Policies1

INFORMATIVES

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site comprises a large detached property situated on the south eastern side

of Wieland Road. The property benefits from a good sized front garden with parking for at

least 3 cars and a large rear garden.

The street scene is residential in character and appearance comprising two storey detached

properties.

The application site lies within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local

Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012) and lies within the Gatehill Farm Estate

Area of Special Local Character.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing dwelling and replacement with a two storey

6-bed detached dwelling with habitable roofspace and basement with associated parking

and amenity space.

On this decision notice policies from the Councils Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies

appear first, then relevant saved policies (referred to as policies from the Hillingdon Unitary

Development Plan - Saved Policies September 2007), then London Plan Policies (2015).

On the 8th November 2012 Hillingdon's Full Council agreed the adoption of the Councils

Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies. Appendix 5 of this explains which saved policies from

the old Unitary Development (which was subject to a direction from Secretary of State in

September 2007 agreeing that the policies were 'saved') still apply for development control

decisions.

17990/73/1388

17990/APP/2001/1541

51 Wieland Road Northwood

51 Wieland Road Northwood

Alterations and additions.

ERECTION OF REAR CONSERVATORY EXTENSIONS

14-08-1973Decision: Approved

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Page 2



North Planning Committee - 15th September 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

17990/APP/2015/645 - Part two storey, part first floor rear extension, construction of

basement, conversion of garage to habitable use, conversion of r
[...]
ls to comply with with policies BE5, BE6, BE13, BE19, BE20 and BE21 of

the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and is therefore

recommended for refusal.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012).

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2.

The London Plan (July 2015).

Supplementary Planning Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'.

National Planning Policy Framework.

Liz Arnold 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 12



4
0

Drain

45

6
5

33

49
13

2584.1m

The End House

SHEFTON RISE

43

D
ra

in

N
O

R
T

H
W

O
O

D
W

A
Y

Hurley

87.8m

LB

63

84.4m

53

W
IE

LAND R
OAD

93.9m

35

A
V

E
N

U
E

Posts

HILLSIDE ROAD

24

3
0

6
5

1

2

16

45

5
9

61
E
L
G

O
O

D

8

88.7m

Shelter

´

September 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

51 WEILAND ROAD

NORTHWOOD

NORTH

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

17990/APP/2015/2372

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 

100019283

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 15th September 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

19 WOODLANDS AVENUE RUISLIP

Single storey side/rear extension involving demolition of attached garage to

side

24/06/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 68835/APP/2015/2369

Drawing Nos: PL2/VPP/2343-05

PL2/VPP/2343-03

PL2/VPP/2343-04

PL2/VPP/2343-02

PL2/VPP/2343-01

PL2/VPP/2343-06

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The app
[...]
 Consideration should therefore be focussed on the

proposed single storey side extension element. This is discussed in the paragraph below.

The proposed single storey side element of this development would have an overall length

of 12.29m, which will extend beyond the rear wall of the single storey rear extension at no.21

Woodlands Avenue by approximately 1.17m. This is considered to be acceptable.

Furthermore the distance between the side elevation of the rear extension at no.21 and the

side elevation of the proposed single storey side extension is approximately 2.77m, which is

considered to be an acceptable separation distance.

The proposed side extension includes a window on the side elevation. The occupiers at

no.21 Woodlands Avenue state in their comments that the proposed window will result in

overlooking into their property. However, this window is to a shower room and is of limited

size and opening so as to not result in any significant overlooking. Furthermore a planning

condition can be imposed to ensure that all side windows are obscurely glazed. 

On the front elevation of the proposed side extension a bay window is proposed, which will

have an outlook onto the general street scene and not directly into any neighbouring

properties.  Similarly the windows and doors on the rear elevation would face the rear

garden of the application property, ensuring there would be no significant overlooking or

breach of privacy upon any neighbouring occupiers. Therefore, the proposed development

is in accordance with Policies BE20, BE21 and BE24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan; Part Two

- Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). 

Page 20



North Planning Committee - 15th September 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

HO1

HO2

HO4

Time Limit

Accordance with approved

Materials

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from

the date of this permission.

REASON

To comply wi
[...]
ation Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

68835/APP/2015/2369

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 15th September 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO AUTOCENTRE NORTHWOOD PINNER ROAD

NORTHWOOD

The installation of a 17.5 street works pole supporting 6 no. antennas and 2

no. 300mm dishes, 4 no. ground based radio equipment cabinets, 1 no. slimlin

meter cabinet and ancillary development

20/07/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 67084/APP/2015/2708

Drawing Nos: 100 Issue B
200 Issue D
300 Issue E
Design and Access Statemen
Supplementary Information
ICNIRP Compliance
General Background Information for telecommunications developme
Health and Mobile phone base stations
Vodafone coverage plans

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The applicant seeks planning permission for the installation of a 17.5m high

telecommunications mast and five new equipment cabinets. The proposed mast would

provide improved coverage for Telefonica and Vodafone.

The proposed installations would be located at the back of the pavement in close proximity

to a zebra crossing. The land behind the site is occupied by advertising hoardings located

adjacent to the railway embankment. The proposed scheme has demonstrated that there is

a need for such development in this area, proposes to share facilities with another operator

and has examined all possible alternative locations for siting such apparatus. However,

whilst the application does satisfy these criteria of the Council's adopted policies, it is not

considered that this is enough to outweigh the significant visual harm caused by the

installations. Due to
[...]
nvestigation be 
ceased and no further action be taken on the basis that there is no
breach of planning control at Langside, Larkswood Rise, Pinner, HA5 
2HH.  

2. BACKGROUND AND ASSESSMENT

2.1 The property is a two storey detached property located on the south 
western side of the cul de sac, Larkswood Rise. The area to the front of the 
property is covered by a mixture of hard and soft landscaping and provides 
space to park two vehicles within the curtilage of the site. The street scene 
is residential in character and appearance comprising large detached
properties. The dwellings nearest to the site are two storey buildings of 
varying designs, although there are some single storey properties at the 
other end of the cul de sac. The site is located within a developed area, on 
the boundary of the Eastcote Village Conservation Area, as identified in the 
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2 - Saved Unitary Development Plan Policies 
(November 2012). 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



North Planning Committee 15th September 2015 

2.2 On 11 February 2015 the Council granted planning permission for 'Part two 
storey, part single storey rear extension including a Juliet balcony' under 
App. Ref. No: 68232/APP/2014/4372. 

2.3 On 29 April 2015 the Council granted permission for 'First floor side 
extension and raising of roof to allow for conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include 1 front and 3 rear rooflights' under App. Ref. No: 
68232/APP/2015/805. 

2.4 The Council received a complaint on 6 May 2015 that the single storey rear 
extension under construction at Langside had encroached across the 
southern boundary into the neighbouring garden of Marlborough Cottage. 

2.5 On 7 May 2015 a Planning Enforcement Officer visited the site to carry out 
an inspection. The Officer confirmed that the single storey rear extension 
had not been extended across the boundary. He recorded that the 
extension sat within the boundary fence and had been extended straight off 
the rear of the existing side elevation. He further reported that it had not 
been stepped out over the boundary. 

2.6 The Council received a complaint on 3 July 2015 that the main roof was 
higher than approved. A Planning Enforcement Officer visited the site the
following day. It appeared to the Officer that the works carried out were a 
combination of both approved planning permissions, 
68232/APP/2014/4372 & 68232/APP/2015/805, rather than just the 
implementation of one of them. The front of the property reflected 
68232/APP/2015/805 with the first floor side extension over the garage and 
the raising of the roof. The rear reflected 68232/APP/2014/4372 with the 
Juliet Balcony and the single storey rear extension. At this stage the Officer 
took the view that the development was not to plan because it did not 
accurately reflect any of the approved plans in their entirety. The first floor 
side extension built over the integral garage and the raising of the roof 
were not shown on the plans attached to 68232/APP/2014/4372. The Juliet 
balcony and single storey rear extension were not shown on the plans 
attached to 68232/APP/2015/805. The Officer subsequently contacted the 
architect and invited him to submit a new planning application to request 
the regularisation of the 'as built' development.

2.7 On 16 July 2015 the Officer carried out a further site visit to measure the 
height of different elements of the development. The Officer confirmed that 
the Juliet Balcony and the single storey rear extension were built to the 
approved height in accordance with planning permission 
68232/APP/2014/4372. The Officer also measured the height of the 
building and confirmed that it was 100mm lower than the height approved 
under planning permission 68232/APP/2015/805. The Officer noted that 
there was no ridge tile on the roof at this stage, which would account for the 
height of the roof being slightly lower than approved. The Officer was 
satisfied that the ridge height 
[...]
national or social origin, association with a 
national minority, property, birth or other status'.

4.6 The power to issue an Enforcement Notice is discretionary and should only 
be used where the Local Planning Authority are satisfied that there has 
been a breach or breaches of planning control.  It must also be satisfied 
that it is expedient to issue the Notice having regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and to any other material considerations.  Consequently 
the Council must decide based on the particular circumstances of each 
individual case the question of expediency.  The decision to take 
enforcement action must be reasonable and not based on irrational factors 
or taken without proper consideration of the relevant facts and planning 
issues or based on non-planning grounds.  Enforcement action should not 
be taken purely to regularise the situation.

5. OBSERVATIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

5.1 The costs of issuing an Enforcement Notice are not significant, but costs of 
up to £5,000 may be incurred if an appeal is made against the notice 
lodged and a public enquiry results.  The costs of an appeal to be heard by 
written representations or hearing are negligible. At the present time, there 
is satisfactory provision within the enforcement budget with which to fund 
these likely costs.

6. CONCLUSION

6.1 The two main complaints received from residents concerning the 
development are that it is higher than approved and that it does not bear 
any resemblance to any of the approved plans. In regards to the height of 
the building, a Planning Enforcement Officer measured its height and 
confirmed that it has been built to the approved height. In terms of the 
second issue it is understandable that residents believe the development is 
not to plan because it does not reflect any of the approved plans in their 
entirety. The front of the property does not resemble planning permission 
68232/APP/2014/4372 and the rear does not resemble planni
[...]
ate and distinct extensions to 
different parts of the building.  They are mutually exclusive and can both 
be implemented in accordance with the respective approved drawings.  
There is no need to submit a fresh single application to combine the 
various elements.'

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80


	Agenda
	5 51 Wieland Road, Northwood 17990/APP/2015/2372
	6 19 Woodlands Avenue, Ruislip 68835/APP/2015/2369
	7 Footway adjacent to Autocentre Northwood, Pinner Road, Northwood 67084/APP/2015/2708
	8 Enforcement Report - Langside, Larkswood Rise, Pinner, HA5 2HH - ENF/606/15/
	9 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 September 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin, John Morse and 
John Oswell 

Also Present:
 Councillor Michael White (spoke in relation to item 6)

LBH Officers Present: 
Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Manmohan Ranger 
(Transport Consultant) Adrien Waite (Major Applications Manager), Tim Brown 
(Legal advisor) and Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer).

67.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Duncan Flynn, with Cllr. Brian Stead 
substituting.

68.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no Declarations of Interest made.

69.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

No additional matters had been notified in advance of the meeting or were urgent.

70.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that agenda item numbers 1 to 7 were Part I and would be heard in 
public. Agenda items 8 and 9 were Part II Members only and would, therefore, be 
heard in private.

71.    51 WIELAND ROAD, NORTHWOOD 17990/APP/2015/2372  (Agenda Item 5)

Two storey, 6-bed detached dwelling with habitable roofspace and basement 
with associated parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing 
detached dwelling.

Officers introduced the report which sought permission for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling and its replacement with a two storey, 6 bedroom detached dwelling. The 



Committee's attention was drawn to the planning history included in the officer's report, 
noting that a proposed extension had previously been granted planning permission.

Any concerns about drainage and accumulated groundwater could be addressed 
through conditions and were not grounds for refusal of the application.

The footprint of the proposed dwelling would be larger than the footprint of the existing 
premises. The proposed building was considered to be too bulky and  would detract 
from the character and appearance of the original dwelling. It was, therefore, 
unacceptable in design terms and officers were recommending that the application be 
refused.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the petitioners 
objecting the proposals addressed the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points:

 The petition had obtained 130 signatures in objection to the plans, which was 
indicative of the strength of local feeling.

 The development would not comply with a number of Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) policies including :

o BE1 Built Environment, as the development would impinge on gardens 
and green space.

o BE6 - there would not be a gap of at least 1.5 metres between the 
development and neighbouring properties.

o BE19 - the development would not complement the character of the local 
area.

o BE20 - there would be a significant loss of daylight.
o BE21 - the development would be excessively bulky.

 The lack of WC facilities on the ground floor was a concern as the premises may 
not be suitable for disabled persons in the future.

 The eaves of the house would be deep and in breach of the 45 degree rule.
 The area of the garden would be reduced, resulting in it only being possible to 

park three cars, instead of four.

A representative of the applicant raised the following points:

 The footprint of the proposed dwelling was comparable to the plans that had 
previously been approved.

 There would be a minimum distance of 1.5 metres between the development 
and the property boundary, with there being a 4 metre gap to the boundary of 
number 53 Wieland Road.

 The elevation of the proposed development was less than that of the previously 
approved plans.

 The development ensured that sufficient green space would be retained and the 
development would amount to a high quality family home.

In response a Member question, it was confirmed that a condition could be added to 
ensure the provision of a ground floor WC. There were also concerns about the 
compliance of the development with the 45 degree rule. 

It was clarified that there was no requirement for four off road parking spaces to be 
provided. As at least two spaces would be provided this was, therefore, not relevant to 
the planning decision.



It was questioned why there were concerns about the current proposals as there did 
not appear to be a significant difference between the plans under consideration and the 
previously approved proposals in terms of the distance between the dwelling and the 
site boundary. Following discussion, there was a consensus that the proposed building 
did extend too far, especially at the front of the premises.

Members agreed with the officer proposal to reject the application as the development 
would not be in keeping with the special character of the area and it was felt that 
making an exception by approving the application could set a precedent.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously refused.

RESOLVED: That: the application be refused as per the officer recommendation.

72.    19 WOODLANDS AVENUE, RUISLIP 68835/APP/2015/2369  (Agenda Item 6)

Single storey side/rear extension involving demolition of attached garage to side.

Officers introduced the report, noting that the application related to a two storey semi-
detached property. A verbal change to the officer report was requested to note that a 
petition in support of the application had been received after publication of the agenda.

The proposed depth of the extension was 4.0 metres. This was 0.4 metres deeper that 
was normally permitted by the HDA Residential Extension guidance. However, a 4 
metre deep single storey rear extension had previously been approved in 2013.

It was confirmed that the single storey element of the extension would extend beyond 
the wall of the single storey rear extension at no.21 Woodlands Avenue by 
approximately 1.17m. This and the separation distance from the property at number 21 
were considered to be acceptable.

Overall, officers considered the proposals submitted to be acceptable and 
recommended that the application be approved.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the petitioners 
supporting the proposals, who was also the applicant, addressed the meeting.

The petitioner supporting the proposals made the following points:

 The previous applications submitted included off street parking for two cars. The 
applicant's family now had three cars, but as they worked at different times, it 
would be rare for all cars to be present at the property. Any parking issues in the 
street were not caused by the applicant or their family.

 The petitioners had been successful in having their petition in support of the 
application signed by immediate neighbours and by some other people living 
further away from their property.

 The applicants did not wish to make any improvements to the driveway until the 
extension work had been completed as any work that had been undertaken 
could be damaged by construction of the extension.

 The existing fencing and separation from neighbouring properties ensured 
sufficient privacy and in any case, the family had no intention of invading the 
privacy of others.



 The proposals would not cause a noticeable reduction in natural light available 
to neighbouring properties.

 53 neighbouring properties had previously had plans of a similar nature 
approved.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed.

In accordance with the Council Constitution, Councillor Michael White, ward Councillor 
for Cavendish, addressed the Committee.

Councillor White made the following points:

 The role of the Council was to unify communities and the public should be able 
to have confidence that decisions made had the full weight of the Committee 
behind them.

 A number of previous applications had been made in relation to the property and 
the Committee was urged to be careful and to ensure that the correct decision 
was made.

It was noted that the plans submitted met requirements in terms of the number of 
parking spaces provided and that any other parking issues within the area were not 
relevant to the application under consideration.

RESOLVED: That: the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation.

73.    FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO AUTOCENTRE NORTHWOOD, PINNER ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD 67084/APP/2015/2708  (Agenda Item 7)

Footway adjacent to Autocentre Northwood, Pinner Road, Northwood. The 
installation of a 17.5 metre street works pole supporting 6 x antennas and 2 x 
300mm dishes, 4 x ground based radio equipment cabinets, 1 x cabinet and 
ancillary development.

Officers introduced the application which requested the installation of a 17.5 metre 
telecommunications mast and associated equipment. There were concerns about the 
visual appearance of the proposals and about pedestrian safety due to the clutter that 
the development would cause to the street scene. For these reasons, the application 
was recommended for refusal.

The Committee asked whether the existing mast at the site was of similar height to the 
proposed mast. Officers confirmed that it was, but that refusal of the application under 
consideration was being recommended because of the appearance of the proposed 
new mast and because of the proposed location of associated items.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously refused.

RESOLVED: That: the application be refused as per the officer recommendation.

74.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT - LANGSIDE, LARKSWOOD RISE, PINNER, HA5 2HH - 
ENF/606/15/  (Agenda Item 8)



Enforcement Action in relation to Langside, Larkswood Rise, Pinner.

Officers introduced the report, which related to an alleged breach of planning control at 
a property called Langside in Larkswood Rise, Pinner.

Two planning permissions had been granted in relation to the premises earlier in 2015. 
A number of complaints had been received, with the main concerns being that the 
development was higher than approved and that it did not bear any resemblance to the 
approved plans.

Officers advised that a planning officer had measured the height of the building and 
found that the height was correct. It was acknowledged that the development did not 
reflect any of the approved plans in their entirety. However, each element of the 
development was in accordance with at least one of the plans. It was noted that the 
applicant was entitled to submit multiple plans and then build elements of each at 
different times. Officers were, therefore, recommending that the enforcement 
investigation be ceased and no further action taken on the basis that there was no 
breach of planning control at Langside.

The Committee questioned whether the plan would be considered acceptable if the 
application had been submitted as a single planning application rather than as separate 
applications. Officers advised that each application was considered to be acceptable 
individually, but that in combination, they would amount to over development.

Members asked whether there had been previous discussion at Committee about 
compliance of the previous applications in relation to Planning Policy BE13 (excessive 
bulk). Officers confirmed that there had not been discussion as the applications had 
been determined by officers under delegated authority, and therefore, had not gone to 
Committee.

Members also expressed concern that the plans they had considered at a previous 
meeting had not been consistent with the construction that had taken place at the 
premises. It was requested that steps be taken to avoid this in the future.

The legal advisor confirmed that, in order for enforcement action to be taken, there 
needed to be evidence that the development was unacceptable in planning terms. It 
also needed to be expedient for enforcement activity to be undertaken. The Chairman 
noted that there was a higher threshold for enforcement activity than there was for 
refusal of an application.

Some Members expressed regret that there were no planning grounds for enforcement 
action to be taken.  

The recommendation to agree that the enforcement investigation be closed was 
moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed.

The Chairman proposed that the Committee agree to make the officer reports and the 
minutes for the item public. This was because there was no longer a need to keep the 
item confidential as no enforcement action was to be taken. It was also noted that   
there had been a significant public interest in the planning applications at the property.

RESOLVED: That: 



1. The enforcement investigation be closed as per the officer 
recommendation.

2. The officer report and associated minutes be released into the public 
domain.

75.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.15 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


